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  BUNNELL / BONNELL   NEWSLETTER 
Edited by Carole (Guthrie) Bonnell                                                  Assisted by Teri (Beckwith) Bonnell 

P.O. Box 4282   Spanaway, WA  98387 
253-847-2357                              carolebonnell@aol.com                       tlbonnell@aol.com 

Published to assist in Sharing Family Records, Research & Genealogy 
$14.00 year Donation           4 Quarterly Issues-Feb, May, Aug & Nov 

Subscribers: FREE Queries, Direct Line and Email addresses published in Newsletter 
 

Contents: 18 Email Addresses                   22  Kay Cutshall’s Judson O. Bunnell  
                   18  Letters & Email to Editor       26  Joan Flavel’s Direct Line 
        22   Floyd Baldwin’s Ancestry       33  Madison Burnell 
Editor’s Suggestion:  Share your copy with your local Library or Historical Society, if they don’t receive it.  You are 

welcome to make a copy of the paper – This is a Not for Profit paper to help gather and share family information 
– the more circulation, the better. You may make copies of this Newsletter, Issues Jan 1997- February 2001, for 
your Genealogy Society or Library. 

Please Note: The editors, Carole & Teri Bonnell are not compensated in any way for their time spent 
researching, copies made of research, typing, publishing or mailing this newsletter. Please keep this in mind when 
it’s a bit late in arriving.  Thanks !! 

 
 
                                     It’s May already and another newsletter is now in your mailbox. First I want to 

congratulate Carole on the arrival of her newest grandchild born the morning of May 17, 2001, 
weighing in at 8 lbs., a healthy baby girl going by the name of Meara Irene Bonnell. The proud parents 
are Dean and Carmen Bonnell of Tacoma, WA.  
Well, we have a lot of new stuff for you and all of it has come by way of our readers. Bits and pieces, 
some several pages in length, but all about Bunnell/Bonnell’s! Our new subscriber, Kay Cutshall’s 
information on her grandfather Judson O. Bunnell is on page 22. And Floyd Baldwin’s information on 
Mary Etta Bonnel is on Page 26. Next a good sized section on Joan Bonnell Flavel’s ancestry confirmed 
by William Austin. This pretty much fills this issue’s space.  
I have some exciting news, our son Robert Tyler Bonnell has become engaged to a wonderful lady, 
Miss Julie Walker of Kent, WA, daughter of Dale and Sharon Walker of Federal Way, WA. We are 
helping to plan a wedding set for September 15, 2001. So the next 4 months will be busy!     Teri 
 
PERSONAL PROFILE a book about our own families – 
Yes, you can submit more than a 500 word family profile!! You may also submit a story for each 

family group – Your family, your parents, grandparents, and your married children’s families on 
each side, ECT. We have had very little response to this. Please don’t be shy or think that you “are 
not a writer”. You know how excited you get when you find a personal story of one of your 
ancestor’s! So will our great grandchildren. So get to work, any length will do for a story, long, short 
or in between. At least there will be something in print and in some library for future researchers like 
ourselves. 
 
Please remember to put your Name, Address and Date on everything you send into the 

newsletter. AND please put the name of the Newspaper, City, State, Date and Page on all 
newspaper articles and obituaries. 

 

Important Address:  Newsletter:      PO Box 4282, Spanaway, WA 98387 
                                   Donation $14.00 a year, 4 issues, make checks payable to Carole Bonnell 
Direct Lines:              William Austin, PO Box 62, Laceyville, PA 18623-0062  (& to the newsletter) 
Queries:                     Claude Bunnell, 408 23rd Street, Ocean City, NJ 08226  (summer address) 
                                   2110 Harbourside Dr., Long Boat Key, FL 34228-4257      (winter address) 
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                                          –   Bunnell/Bonnell Newsletter Subscribers as of May 2001  
 
Cole, Elaine V. Block Evbcole@aol.com                    Charles R. Bunnell TX     xgj68a@prodigy.com 
Carole Bonnell carolebonnell@aol.com          Charles R.Bunnell,AL crbunnell@earthlink.net 
Clem & Alyne Bonnell cabonnell@worldnet.att.net  
Phyllis Brunk** pigpgbrunk@aol.com             Floyd L. Baldwin **               floydbet@gte.net                  
George Bonnell  GCBNL@aol.com                     Donald H. Bunnell        dbun189510@aol.com 
James Bonnell jpb74@elite.net                        John C. Bonnell Jr.       jbon@quik.com 
Steven L. Bonnell slbnl@kbsb.com                       Mary A. Dede Burnell   fsb00758@wynet 
Linda A. Bonnell labjkb@aol.com                       Paul J. Bunnell          Benjamin@Amesbury.net 
Teri L. Bonnell tlbonnell@aol.com   Jimmy Bunnell         morekalian@hotmail.com 
Carolyn B. Brooks               bbrooks@ncia.net    Wayne Bonnell**             wwb@netway.net 
Donald I. Broadwell donb@cvfn.org Linda Doty                 kinquest@pyramid.net 
 broadwelld@unstout.edu William Austin** billau2@excite.com 
Jean Bevis jean.bevis@worldnet.att.net Lyda Cloud  GrayeBC@aol.com 
Thomas Byrd PTByrd@aol.com                          Kevin P. Bunnell **             bunk@qwest.net 
Joan Flavel obj@harborside.com Jean Sayre Kane        jskane@ibm.net 
Christine Gembinski CHGEMB@aol.com Peggy LaFlesh    LLCK@prodigy.net 
Doris Livingston djlivingston@worldnet.att.net    Joyce I. May  jmay1739@aol.com 
Elliott McConnell ebmcc@dbstech.com               David Merrilees            Dmerrilees@aol.com 
Ron Myers ronnsue@im3.com                     Louise Nemecek       lbbnemecek@aol.com 
Kay C. Ohana kohana@pacbell.net Guthrie T. Pratt      RBPratt@aol.com 
Kim Policastro Kpolicastr@aol.com Tom Randel   Tomran@swbell.net 
Rosa Rediger Birde@bigfoot.com Ann Skidmore     askid@summit.net 
Charlotte Stewart cstewart@twd.net                                                          

Gladys Treadway  Gladys.treadway@juno.com  
Rebecca West Rutledge   beckwestrutledge@pvns.net  
K.A. Cutshall** atgoose@suite224.net Jerry Hatch **         wjhatch@gateway.net 
Claude Bunnell cbunnel@attglobal.net Judith Wilkins             wilkinsjs@hotmail.com 
 cbunnel@home.com Joan Murray      joan_m60067@yahoo.com 
Loretta Brasche lbrasche@galatinriver.net 
John Greg Bunnell             john.Bunnell@mindspring.com 
Jacqueline Bunnell-Odgen     Bunny-jo@webtv.net 
 
***NOTE: *indicates new or changed email  ~~  send yours in if you want it published FREE in every 

issue of the newsletter. Changes to address or email addresses should include date, your full name, 
old address and new address.    
 
 
 
 

David Bohannon ~ 9 Bersheba Dr. ~ Louisville, KY 40245 ~ dkb5171@aol.com 
By email 3/20/2001 Subject: Ed Bonnell 
Carole – I spoke briefly with Clement Bonnell yesterday about the death of Ed Bonnell, 
Henderson, KY. I am the husband (David) of Mary Hollace Bohannon (Holly) – Ed’s 
granddaughter and the daughter of Dolores Jean Utley. For any additional information you 
may contact Holly directly at  hbohannan@@huhinsurance.com or of course at the address 
above. 
Ed Bonnell died April 30, 2000, at the age of 91. His daughter, Delores had passed away on 
July 30, 1999, due to a brain aneurysm.  
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He was very interested in the Bonnell family tree and I wanted to make sure that those 
individuals most involved with the “records” were made aware. 
Please do not hesitate contacting us if you have any additional questions or need 
clarification. 
Sincerely, 
David Bohannon                                                                   (Thank You David for the information) 
``````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````` 

John & Heather Bunnell ~ john.bunnell@mindspring.com 
3/15/01  Carole,  We thought we should mention the birth of the newest Bunnell in our family. 
We are a little late telling you I’m afraid, for he is now 7 months old. 
Nathaniel Beall Bunnell 
Born August 1, 2000 at 10:10 am at Mountain Home AFB in Idaho 
6 lbs 14 oz   and  20.5 inches 
The name lives on…. 
Sincerely, 
John & Heather Bunnell 
(Welcome Nathaniel to the Bunnell Clan!! Congratulations to the new parents!!) 
`````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````` 

Email from June Mowry Janson 5/9/01 
Dear Carole, I am asking you to please take my Uncle off your mailing list for the 
Bunnell/Bonnell Newsletter. The address is E.J. Mowry, 2216 Sassafras St., #402, Erie, PA 16502-
2737. 
Uncle Jack passed away in October of 1997. His widow is suffering from dementia and your 
newsletters were found when one of their daughters was sorting through papers. She gave 
them to me and I passed them on to our aunt, a sister of Uncle Jack’s. I have just spoken to 
her and she asked if I would let you know that there is presently little interest in the 
newspaper so we see no need for  you to continue sending it. 
Thank you for taking care of this. Sincerely, June Mowry Janson 
 
(We really appreciated hearing from June. When Mr. Mowry sent us a note that he wished to 
continue on with the newsletter in 1997, when we took over from William Austin, he said his 
check was enclosed. To our surprise there was no check! He said he was 80 years old, so we 
just continued to send the newsletter!) 
```````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````

Phyllis Brunk ~ PIBPGBRUN@ AOL.COM 
 

Death Notice ~ Dayton Daily News ~ March 10, 2001 ~ Montgomery County 
Bunnell, Stephen Jr., 51, of Huber Heights, Thursday. Services 11 a.m. Monday 

BUNNELL REUNION ~ Every year on Father’s Day at 
Denver Williams park ~ Route 22 E ~ Wilmington, Ohio 

Dear Carole, 
 The above death notice was in our newspaper but I do not think he is a relative of 
mine. 
I would like to invite any Bunnell to our reunion. We have been having this reunion for several 
years now. It is held at the same place on Father’s Day. Hope you can come. Phone: 927-
859-5248 if you need more info or fax: 937-859-7765. (Or you could email her) 
 Hope to send you info about my family soon. Thank you for the newsletter. 
      Phyllis Brunk 
(Thanks for the Invite!) 
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Email from Laura Bunnell ~ zwieba21@nwinternet.com 
Dear Carole, 

My name is Laura Bunnell and I have been researching my husband’s family who 
came out of NB Canada. I recently posted a message to the GenForum and relieved a reply 
from your cousin Betsy David who advised me to get in touch with you. I am also here in 
Washington State (Moses Lake) and have exhausted my resources on the Bunnell family line. 

Betsy gave me information about two family lines from NB I believe that we may be 
looking at the other line descending from Benjamin Bonnell born about 1744. She said that 
Sarah Day and Benjamin Jr. had a son Joseph and that Joseph had a son Joseph, born 1841. 

I am looking for Joseph born in St. John, NB. The date of Betsy’s Joseph and my 
Joseph are possible making Joseph 33 when Fredrick James was born 1874 (St. John NB) I 
also know that his wife (mother of Fred)  is Isabella Miles. I found Frederick James on the NB 
Late register of births but couldn’t find his parents births records (maybe where the name 
changed?) I will be going back to that search forum and plug in Bonnell, maybe they will be 
there. 

If there is any way to verify and expand upon this info I received from Betsy I would 
greatly appreciate it. It blew a big hole into the family line for me. My husband is the first 
member of The church of Jesus Christ of Latterday Saints, in his immediate family and so we 
don’t know very much about his family or their background (he was surprised when he found 
out that they came down through Canada!). 
Thank you, Laura Bunnell 
(Laura’s email was forwarded on to Claude and William) 
````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````` 

Dot Reeves ~ 8401 N. Atlantic Ave. K-5 ~ Cape Canaveral, FL 32920-3559 ~ 
Dottiefay@aol.com 

 
(3/11/01 I received an email from Dot inquiring about a subscription cost for the newsletter. I 
answered her with the information and asked what her Bunnell connection was. Dot heard 
about our newsletter by way of Kay Cutshall  and the Bunnell/Bonnell RootsWeb list) 
Teri, thanks so much for your response. I’m not really sure how I should give you the 
information I have on my Bunnell’s. I am going to give you some info here and if you prefer, I 
can send group sheets or whatever by mail. Here is a brief summary of what I have: 

My grandfather, Isaac Newton Bunnell, was born June 26, 1874 in Dyer Co., TN and 
died there Oct 11, 1951. He married Lee Rena Parker Jan 20, 1901. Their children were Lee 
Newtie born May 11, 1903; Mary Gladys born July 24, 1904; Herbert Wilson born Oct 8, 1907; 
Luke Lee born Nov 18, 1910; Radford born Sept 16, 1921. 

My Ggrandfather, Wilson Asberry Bunnell, was born March 12, 1834 in Gibson Co., TN 
and died July 23, 1905 in Dyer Co., TN. He married Justianna (Jettie) Tarkington on July 31, 
1963. Their children were: William H., Mary Lula, John Morgan, Isaac Newton, Lucy and Wilson 
Baker. 

My GGGrandfather, Isaac Newton Bunnell was born in 1792 in NC (I believe Currituck 
Co.) and died in Dyer Co., TN on april 11, 1877. He married Lavinia (Lovey) O’Neal in NC and 
their children (according to census info which only gives initials) were: PL, SE, WA (that’s my 
Wilson Asberry), AE (she was called Annie), WH and IN, Jr. 

I believe his father might have been Edward Bunnell who married ?? Duke, 
granddaughter of John Cave. Their children were: William, Isaac, John, Moses, Katey and 
Betsey. 
(I forwarded this information on to Claude and this copy of his email to Dottie came on 
3/19/01) 
Hi Dottie, I have a copy of your email dated 3/11/01 to Teri Bonnell. I have all the line you 
listed but you added some dates I lacked. Also the connection with Edward was new. I 
would appreciate it if you would send me any documentation you have on Edward and his 
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wife and children. With the information I have I could not find an Edward that might extend 
the line. Possibly with the documentation you have, I might make a further connection. Hope 
to hear from you. Claude Bunnell. 
``````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````

Email 3/8/01 ~ Pam Walling 
I would like to subscribe to the Bunnell/Bonnell Newsletter. My mother was Alice Ruton 
Bunnell, daughter of Alfred Ranney Bunnell. My grandfather was, at the time of his death in 
1954, the oldest working lawyer in New York City. He was 88 at the time of his death from a 
heart attack and lived in East Orange, NJ. 
Thanks, Pamela Ruton Coryell Walling         Pjwjax@aol.com 
 732 Tunney Point Drive, Toms River, NJ  08753-4764 
``````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````` 

Joan England Murray ~ 1281 North Linden Avenue ~ Palatine, IL 60067-2838 ~ 
joan_m60067@yahoo.com 

 
March 2, 2001   Dear Carole, 
Yesterday at the Arlington Heights Memorial Library, I came across two articles which I 
thought might be of interest in the newsletter. The first is a photograph bearing the name of 
the photographer “Bonell” in Eau Claire, Wisconsin taken about 1890. 
The second is a reference I found to a John & Mary Bonnell in Williamsburg, South Carolina. I 
looked through William Austin’s book as well as Ruth Duncan’s book and didn’t find them 
listed. I wonder if any of the Bonnell/Bunnell Newsletter readers are interested in this couple. 
As you can see John is shown as Borrell on page 53, but the index listed them both as John & 
Mary Bonnell. 
Thanks for all your hard work – late or not, I still enjoy the newsletter.’ 
Sincerely, 
Joan E. Murray 
(Thanks Joan for the contribution to the newsletter and the kind words) 
 From the “History of Williamsburg” by William Willis Boddie Published by “The Reprint 
Company, Publishers, Spartanburg, SC, 1992 

Page 53 under Churches & Churchmen: 
The pew holders in Prince Frederick’s Church in 1734 were as follows: Zjohn Brown, John 
Lane, Reverend Thomas Morritt, John Thompson, Daniel Shaw, Francis Avant, John 
Wallace, Esq., Captain Anthony White, Anthony Atkinson, John White, Paul Laroche, 
William Swinton, John Borrell, Josias Dupre and Caleb Avant. All of these men lived along 
Black River, some of them as far westward into the present Williamsburg County as 
Indiantown and Cedar Swamp. This Prince Frederick’s Church was wealthy. The Reverend 
Mr. Morritt, who conducted services one Sunday in each month of 1735 in Georgetown 
and three Sundays at Prince Frederick’s, admitted that his income was more than $7,500.00 
a year. 
(Note: the index lists him as Bonnell) 
Page 56: 
On the 3rd of November, 1770, Mary Bonnell died under suspicious circumstances. The 
matter of her sudden passing created great interest in all this community. After she had 
been buried thirty-six days, her body was raised from its grave and examined by Samuel 
Nesmith, Esq., Coroner, “For our said Lord the King,” and his Coroner’s jury composed of 
James Lane,  Foreman, Bartley Clark, Elias McPherson, Richard Green, Francis Green, 
William Green, William Green, Sr.,  Francis Futhy, John Glenn, Sr., Daniel Williams, James 
McPherson and John McCrea. The first sessions of this Jury were held in the Prince 
Frederick’s Church but later meetings were had at Black Mingo. 

 
(Thank You Joan) 
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Floyd L. Baldwin ~ 20828  223rd St. SE,  Monroe, WA  98272-8903     floydbet@gte.net 
Floyd is from the Bonnell listers group on Rootsweb, he is also a new subscriber to our 
newsletter. This is by email: 
Here is my Bonnell connection, which hasn’t moved for some time now: 
My maternal grandmother was Mary Etta Bonnel born 27 July 1860 in Camden Platte, Mo. 
She died 23 June 1952 in Kingman, Kingman, KS. She married James Henry Freeland on 2 
Sept 1853. 
Mary Etta’s father was Charles Fredrick Bonnel born 24 Oct 1833 in Stark Co., OH and died 
30 March 1919 in Benton Twp., Atchison, KS. He married Mary Catherine (Mollie) Shouse on 
4 Oct 1859 in Atchison Co., KS. Mollie was born on 18 Sept 1841 on Louisville, Jefferson Co., 
KY. She died on 2 April 1903 in Atchison Co., KS. 
Their children were: Mary Etta, Charles Fredrick, Banjamin Edward, Margaret C., Elnora, 
William Fredrick, Ida Lee, Catherine Estella, John Rice, Thomas B., Henry Edward, Laura 
Emma, Myrtle E., Sarah Elizabeth, Eve Lena, and Josie May. My grandmother Mary Etta 
always said she was the oldest and did most of the raisin’ for 16 kids. 
Mary Etta’s grandfather was William S. Bonnel. He was born on 5 June 1810 in either VA or 
KY. He died on 19 Feb 1874 in Weston, Platte Co., MO. He married Catherine Schell (Shell) 
who was born on 10 June 1819 in Lincoln Co., NC, and died on 3 Feb 1901 on Platte Co., 
MO. 
Their kids that I know of were: Charles Fredrick, Mary Margaret, Rebecca and Leah. 
Mary Etta’s great grandfather was Jonathan Bonnel. He was born in either 1774 or 1784 in 
VA. In 1809 he married Polly (Mary??) Hahn who was born in VA in 1789. 
That’s all I have on my direct line. I have some info on the siblings. I’d surely like to push 
back beyond Jonathan. I’ve been at a dead end with him for some time. 
Floyd L. Baldwin 
(I forwarded Floyd’s emails on to Claude) 

``````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````` 
This next letter is from Kathleen Aldrich Cutshall. She is the list Administrator for the Bonnell 
and Bunnell lists site on RootsWeb. She invites anyone to join the lists.  Kay’s emails is: 
atgoose@suite224.net   Her address is: 3889 State Line Road, Conneaut, OH 44030 
Kay is looking for connections to her grandfather, Judson O. Bunnell. I want to Thank Kay for 
getting the word out about the Bunnell/Bonnell Newsletter by way of RootsWeb. We 
acquired a few new subscribers.  
 
February 25, 2001 
Dear Bunnell/Bonnell helpers, 
 I am enclosing 4 pages of information, some proved and some not. This is information 
I have gathered as I have been trying to establish the correct parents/grandparents of 
Judson O. Bunnell, my grandfather. He is mentions as son “Jeddy” of Clarks Corners, in Susan 
A. Iron’s obit and in the obit of John (son of Aaron and Susan), Judson of Conneaut O, is 
mentions as a brother. He could possibly be the Sady listed as a son in the 1870 census with 
Aaron and Susan. Of all the children for Aaron & Susan Irons, Judson is the only one I cannot 
find proof positive for. Also, as you will see in the material I am enclosing, the information on 
Judson’s death certificate, signed by son J.F. Bunnell, names James Bunnell and Lina 
Munson as his parents but it also names Ella as his wife. (His wife Emma preceded him in 
death.) 
 I have been unable to find any Lina Munson & James Bunnell but, I am hesitant to 
dismiss Lina & James since Judson & Emma had a son that was named James Faye (he 
never used the names James)….they also had a daughter named Lina Grace. 
 I believe I have the correct information for the Bunnell line of Susan A. Bishop who 
married Aaron W. Bunnell but I am not sure who Aaron’s parents are? Could this Aaron W. be 
the J. Aaron listed as one of Samuel (b.1780) sons? (See the information I have enclosed). 
 So much for information, so many unanswered questions! 



Bunnell/Bonnell Newsletter         Vo.l 15 #2                              May 2001                                             Page -23- 

23 

 Feel free to use any of the information I have sent. Hope some of it will be of help to 
someone and also that it will help to establish my Bunnell lines thru my mother’s mother Irene 
Morse Bunnell. 
 Also am enclosing a check to subscribe to the newsletter. 
 Sincerely, 
  Kathleen (Aldrich) Cutshall 
 
(I made copies of Kay’s info and sent it on to Claude Bunnell and William Austin.) 
On 3/20/01 Claude sent an email to Kay and a copy to me where he says: 
Hi Kathleen, 
I have a copy of your letter dated 2/25/01 to Bunnell/Bonnell Newsletter for comment. You 
have done a fine job of referencing the information and I was able to update some records 
in my database. I have your line complete to the first William Bunnell who emigrated from 
England to MA Bay Colony in 1630. By post mail I am sending a printout of what I have for 
your use. After you have had a chance to study it, I will be interested in any comments you 
might have. I hope this will be helpful. Best Regards, Claude A. Bunnell 
Kay’s information that she sent to the newsletter is as follows: 

 
(information from Homer Baldwin, genealogy dept. Meadville, Crawford co. PA) 

Abraham Bunnell b 9-3-1736 d 2-5-1820 m Jane children:- 
1.James, 
2.Stephen, 

3.Susannah, b 2-15-1765 Scotch Plains NJ d 5-24-1836 married James Bishop (from Bishop info (son o„~-Moses Bishop b 
9 jan-1729/30 Elizabethtown, Middlesex, JN m 26 June 1760, Catherine Keats b 5 Dec 1787 Philadelphia PA] 
James Bishop b. 28 Dec 1762 Scotch Plains, Essex, NJ d 8 May 1848 Linesville, Crawford co. PA m Susannah 
Bunnell b 2-15-1765 [Bishop info has dau. of Abraham Bonnet and Jane Jenkins] children:- 

1.Abraham Bishop m Phebe Maxwelland had children:- 
*. Stephen Manning Bishop who married Caroline Amelia Bonnet [dau of  

                                           Stephen Bonnet and Jan Donnington Ashward) 
*. John M. Bishop b I1 Sept. 1814 and m Elizabeth Bonnet b 24 Feb 1819 NJ d . 
2 Feb 1871 IN [dau of Stephen Bonnet and Jane Donnington Ashward) 

2.Rachel Bishop m George Irons had children :- 
 

• Bradford O.Bishop 
 

• Martha A Bishop m J.V.Ladner 
 

• Mary E Bishop m S.L. Curtis, 
 

• James R. Bishop 
 

• William B Bishop d Feb 26, 1903 
• Susan A Bishop m. Aaron W. Bunnell b. 1824[son of ???] 

AARON W.' BUNNELL was born April 13, 1824 in NJ, and died January 11, 1890 in 
Linesville, Crawford co. PA buried Linesville cemetery. HC married SUSAN ADELIA 
IRONS, daughter of GEORGE IRONS and RACHEL BISHOP. She was born October 14, 
18282, and died February 04, 1915. Children of AARON BUNNELL and SUSAN IRONS are: 

*GEORGE I? BUNNELL', b. Abt. 1848. Notes for GEORGE I. BUNNELL: 
Mother Susan's obit in 1915 lists George, son of Marieta OH More About GEORGE 1. BUNNELL: Census: 
1860, s. George Age 12 Aaron 35 , Susan 30 

*RACHEL BUNNELL ', b. Abt. 1851. More About RACHEL BUNNELL: Census: 
1860, Age 9 dau 
                                      '*MARTHAANN BUNNELL, b. 1853; d. June 21, 1856, Linesville PA bur.Seeley- 
Fitch/Old Baptist Cemetery. 

*THEODORE BUNNELL 5, b. Abt. 1856. More About THEODORE BUNNELL: 
Census: 1860, Age 4 son 

*JOHN W.' BUNNELL born November 05, 1859 in Linesville, PA, died January 15 
in New Castle, PA married ALMIRA HERRICK  Children of John Bunnell and Almira Herrick: 
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FRANK  L. BUNNELL 3 
GEORGE W. BUNNELL  
INFANT SON BUNNELL, b. August 22, 1880; d. September 12, 1880  
NELLIE BUNNELL, b. 1881; d. Abt. 1919 
 WESLEY W. BUNNELL, b. 1883: d. Match 16, 1948. m 1 I-25-1905 Addie V. 

Gilliland b 1876 d 6-4-1948 Census: 1860-age 1 -1870 Jno 12 -1880, Age 21 
*Malvina A. m Lisk 
-1870 census age 6--1880 -15 

 
*JUDSON O. BUNNELL, b. July 01, 1860, Linesville, Pa; d. May 04, 1933, 

1870 census Sady? 9- Son of Aaron and Susan Bunnell JUDSON O.'` BUNNELL was born July 01, 1860 in Linesville, Pa, 
and died May 04, 1933 in Clarks' Corners Oh. Ash.co. buried E.Conn cemetery Conn.09. He married EMMA MARIE 
MORSE December 10, 1884, daughter of WILLIAM MORSE and CAROLINE MCKELVEY. She was born June 23, 
1856, and died April 15, 1932 in Clarks' Corners Ash. co. buried E.Conn cemetery Conn.O. Notes for JUDSON O. 
BUNNELL: A note about the marriage from the Linesville Herald, December 24, 1884, page 3, column4 :_ "At the 
residence of the officiating pastor, in Dicksonburg, December I Oth, 1884, by Rev.VB Linn, Mr.J.O.Bunnell, of Linesville, 
and Miss Emma Morse, of Hayfield Townshp." Deed made I Oct. 1889 signed J.O Bunnell refers to Judson O. Bunnell and 
Wife Emma, of Tracy Erie Co. PA In 1906 Judd and Emma left Springboro came to Ohio to Clarks's Corners (Hatches 
Corners Road/Fumace Road) Ashtabula County. He started a blacksmith shop and livery stable. [ note- year 2000, Clarks 
Corners is now just a cross roads in the country south of Conneaut, OH in Monroe Twp.] Death certificate for Judson O. 
Bunnell signed by son J.F.Bunnell lists residence; Clarks Corners, Monroe twp. Ashtabula Co. --wife-ELLA Bunnell, 
father James Bunnell birthplace Linesville PA. mother Lina Munson birthplace Venango PA --Date of Death May 2, 
1933. Children of JUDSON BUNNELL and EMMA MORSE are: 

i.  ALBERT WILLIAM' BUNNELL3, b. November 28, 1885; d. August 18, 1920, Buffalo, NY (from 
 street car accident); m. ANNA E HORTON; b. Clarks Corners' Ash. Co.--Conneaut, Ohio. 
 Notes for ALBERT WILLIAM BUNNELL: 
 aka Bert. 
 Cause of Death: street car accident Buffalo, NY 
 listed in 1900 census Spring twp., Crawford Co PA as William A 

 
ii. LINA GRACE BUNNELL 3, b. November 23, 1888, North East; d. 1979, Ashtabula co.; m. RICHARD H. 

DUDLEY. November 02, 1911; b. 1885; d. 1972, Ashtabula co. Ashtabula Ohio.. 
Notes for LINA GRACE BUNNELL: 
listed in 1900 census Spring Twp., Crawford Co. PA as Linda G. 
Buried East Conneaut Cemetery--- - 
Notes for RICHARD H. DUDLEY: Buried East Conneaut Cemetery 
[Aunt Lina & Uncle Dick had no children] 

iii.  ELSIE BUNNELL 3, b. February 24, 1891; d. December 21, 1892, of whooping cough buried 
Springboro, PA cemetery. 

iv.  IRENE MORSE BUNNELL', b. May 18, 1893, Springboro, Crawford Co PA; d. March 05, 1971, 
county nursing home Kingsville, Ohio buried E. Conneaut, Oh; m. (1) HARLEY WILLIAM SHREVE S, 

December 21, 1909, Conneaut, Ashtabula Co. OH; b. December 24, 1888, Buckhannon, West Va.; d. 
May 04, 1963, Conneaut Ash co. Ohio; Fact 1: December 21, 1917, divorced Harley Shreve 

child. of Irene and Harley Shreve -- Lina M. Shreve [note from Kathleen A. Aldrich Cutshall, this is my 
mother,l 

m. (2) Lawrence Albert Merriman, June i I, 1925, Jefferson Ash. co. Ohio; b. January 15, 1890, 
Conneaut Ash. co. Ohio; d. 1952, Conneaut Ash. co. Ohio. Notes for IRENE MORSE BUNNELL: Listed in 1900 
census Spring Twp., Crawford Co., PA as Irene M. OBIT from Conneaut News Hearld[died 3-5-1971]Funeral 
services for Mrs. Lawrence (Irene) Merriman, 77, will be held at 2 p.m. Monday Survivors include a daughter, 
Mrs. Arthur (Lina) Speer of Conneaut; three grandchildren and three great-grandchildren; a sister, Mrs.Richard 
(Lina) Dudley. . She was preceded in death by her parents, Judd and Emma Bunnell, a brother, Faye Bunnell and 
two sisters who died in infancy. 

 
v.  JAMES FAYE BUNNELL, b. March 09, 1896, Springboro, Pa-. Crawford Co; d. October 05, 1958, East 

Conneaut (Lakeville) Ash. Co. OH (Conneaut); m. CHARLOTTE ELIZA LEWIS, July 15, 1920; b. 
January 25, 1896; d. 1992. 
Notes for JAMES FAYE BUNNELL: 
Listed in 1900 census Spring twp., Crawford Co., PA as Fay J 
Buried in East Conneaut Cemetery----notes:- military stone says:- James Faye OHIO PRC 253 Co 
MPC World War I Mar. 9, 1896 Oct. 5, 1958 

vi. EVA BUNNELL, b. March 06, 1898; d. April 23, 1898, Springboro, Pa-. Crawford Co   buried 
Springboro cemetery. 
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4. Abraham 
5. Elizabeth m.Whitehead 
6. Rebecca m Black ford 
7. Samuel b 1780 m. ? Rebecca Hatfield? b 6-6-1781 children were:- 

i. Sarah b 1806 NJ m 2-21-1836 Anzel Denison b 2-13-1811 
ii. J.Aaron b 1824 could this be Aaron W m. Susan Irons ?? 
iii. Mary m Bennet 
iv. Jedediah, went west 
v. Jane b 1810 m Jesse Gilliland [there are Gilliland researchers in Crawford co. PA] 
vi. Eliza b 1812 ( unmarried 1850) 
vii. Frances b 8-31-1814 d Jan 12, 1884 ml. Lewis Halsey Denison b 8-13-1880 d 2- 

23-1843 m2. Charles Terrell [he has more on this family] viii. Samuel b 3-6-1821 Morris Co 
NJ d 3-7-1895 Plainfield NJ m Rebecca Hatfield children of Samuel and Rebecca are 

*Hattie M 1854- 1874 
*Frazee Lee 1856-1926 
*Sarah M d. Nov.8, 1853 lyr. l Imo. 24d. 
*Ezra H. d Oct. 11, 1862 3yr. 9mo. 16d. 
*Daniel L 1861-1925 

*Eva R d 1947 I have this:- In the reference, Directory of Crawford County, Pennsylvania 1879-1880; 
Closson Press; Apollo, Pennsylvania; Reprint July 1998, on Page 306, the following biographical sketch on Samuel 
Bunnel (sic) was found: "SAMUEL BUNNEL - was born, March 6th, 1821 in Morris County, New Jersey, and is a 
son of Samuel who came to Crawford County in June, 1830, and settled one mile northeast of Linesville. In 1842 
Samuel left home and went to Buffalo, New York, and worked on the caman a short time when all hands struck. In 
July he went to Kinsman, and remained there about two months, went to Essex County, New Jersey, where he worked 
at shoemaking for about eighteen months, and from there he went to Lucerne County, Pennsylvania, and lumbered for 
a year, and then to Plainfield, New Jersey, and peddled tobacco for four months. He then went to work on a farm and 
worked four months, and from that he went to work at the carpenter trade, which he followed until 1847, when he 
returned home and bought the old homestead where he lived for eleven years. In 1848 he bought another adjoining 
farm and in November 1850, he married Miss Rebecca, daughter of Ezra D. Hetfield, of Essex County, New Jersey. 
In 1854 he sold out and moved to Indiana, about five miles north of Leavenworth. After living there for about four 
years he again sold out and moved back to Plainfield, New Jersey, and in three years returned again to Linesville, in 
April, 1862, and bought the old Allen Farm. In December 1871, he bought the Reed House, at Linesville, and in 
April, 1878, moved into it and is now keeping the only Temperance House in that place. His wife's family on her 
father's side have five members still living, the combined ages of whom is 425 years." Census 1880 , Linesville, 
Crawford Co. PA Samuel Bunnell age 59, b. NJ as were his parents. Wife, Rebecca age 56, born NJ as were her 
parents.. Children listed: Frazie L. age 24 b. Indiana; Daniel L age 8 b. NJ; Eva R. age 14 b. PA 

I found this in the Necrology file, Crawford Co. Historical Soc.:- 
Samuel Bunnell died 3-2-1895, in Plainfield NJ aged 73 yr. 11 mo. 26 d. of Brights Disease 
Mrs. Rebecca Hatfield Bunnell of Linesville, [widow of Samuel Bunnell] died 5-15-1906 in her 82nd year 
Frazee Lee Bunnell died at Billings Montana July 3, 1926 aged 70 yrs. 
Daniel L. Bunnell died 2-01-1925 aged about 63 yrs 
Miss Eva Bunnell d.8-10-1947 
Listed on Linesville Cem. index. Samuel Mar.6, 1821-Mar. 2, 1896= w. Rebecca Sept. 14, 1824- May 
15, 1906 =d. Hattie M. 1854- Apr.22, 1874 = s Frazee D. 1856-1926=d Sarah M. d. Nov 8, 1853 1 yr. 
11 mo. 24 day=s Ezra H. d. Oct 11, 1862 3 yr 9 mo 16 day. Daniel Lee Bunnell 1861-1925 [with wife, 
Alta Gehr 1869-1943] The Renunciation filed with the Register of Wills Samuel Bunnell of 
Linesville- Widow, Rebecca Bunnell sons, F.L. and D.L. 
8.William b 1782 NJ d 9-13-1852 m t . Margaret Hand [dau of Robert & Rachel Whitehead] b 1794 d 

3-20-1841 m2. 4-14-1842 Hannah Gee b 1805 children with # 1 i. Freeman ii. Andrew b 1888 iii. Caroline m 
Stephen Bishop iv. Elizabeth m John Bishop v. Clarissa b 3-14-1841 m George Anson Sherman vi. Stephen b 1829 
(1820 census) m Hannah A?? b 1823 vii. Frances b 5-28-1816 d 4-10-1894 m 1834 James Me Clure JR 

children with #2 Isreel  b 1843/3 Jane H Uzal George H. Last will and testament of William Bunnel, late of 
Summerhill twp. Deceased, registered Jan 12, 1853 mentions wife Margaret, son Freeman, son Israel, son Uzal, son 
Stephen, four daughters-Clarissa Ann by name. Given under my hand and seal this 29`h day of April 1840. 

Buried in Seeley /Old Baptist Church Bury in g round just outside of Linesville PA--William Bunnell d 
September 13, 1852 in the 70`x' year of his age Margaret, wife of William, who died March 20, 1841 in the 540 year 
of her age 
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Notes: from Necrology file:-- Mrs. William [Margaret]Bunnell died 3-20-1841 Mrs. Hannah Bunnell, formerly 
of Linesville, wife of Stephen Bunnell, died Nov. 1878 in Georgetown, Colorado, of typhoid fever, aged 55 years Mr. 
U.H Bunnell d 9-30-1845 
ALSO in Necrology File:--Stephen Bunnell, formerly of Meadville, died 12-28-1877 in Fulton Co., Indiana aged 82 y 1mo. 
William H. Bunnell, formerly of Crawford Co., died July 1888 at Walnut, Indiana in his 65`" year. 
``````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````````` 
Joan Bonnell Flavel ~ 32051 C Watson Lane ~ Gold Beach, OR 97444 

(Joan sent a letter to William Austin with her direct line to be checked and asking for any 
help) 

Dear Sir: I receive the Bunnell/Bonnell Newsletter and would like to have them print my direct 
line. They said that you would review it to make sure it is accurate. Possibly you could also tell 
me where I should look for more information on David Bonnell. I would appreciate any help 
you could give. (Here is Joan’s Direct Line) 
Joan M. Bonnell m. John S. Flavel 
          Howard Franklin Bonnell  
                    Charles Leveret Bonnell 
                              Emanuel Bonnell 
                                       Henry Bonnell 
                                                 David Bonnell 
William sent Joan the following letter and information: 
Dear Mrs. Flavel: 
Thank you for sending me the material on your Bonnell ancestry. I have made copies for my own 
files and am forwarding your package to the Bunnell/Bonnell Newsletter. 
Enclosed you will find a printout of all the information I have gathered on your line back to David 
Bonnell. Where I have added data from your package it is noted in the references with code C575-, 
since you are the 575th person I have corresponded with on this family. The printout includes all the 
information I have on the male descendants of your grandfather, Charles Leveret Bonnell, but I did 
not include the descendants of David, Henry or Emmanuel that are not in your direct line. Please let 
me know of any corrections or additions you think appropriate. 
 
The ancestry of David Bonnell is a real problem. The only David I have found in New Jersey who is 
a possibility is David, oldest child of Isaac and Puah Abigail (Woodruff) Bonnell. Isaac is number 
1-3-1-4-5 CB300194 on page 152 of my book. His son David could not have been born much before 
1765 based on the ages of his parents. Also, David's grandfather, in his will dated February 1786, left 
him 40 shillings to be paid when he reached his majority. In other words, he was not yet 21 years old. 
 
Your ancestor David appears in the Federal census four times, in 1800, 1810,1820 and 1830. In 1830 
he was between 60 and 70 years old, thus born between 1760 and 1770. The 1800 and 1820 censuses, 
expressed differently, support that period but give a somewhat broader range. The 1810 census, 
however, says specifically that he was over 45; in other words, born before 1765. 
 
Assuming that the 1810 census is correct (which it may not be), and that it was conducted as of 1 June 
1810, if David was born in March, April or May 1765, he would have still been a minor in February 
when his grandfather wrote his will and yet have passed the 45-year mark when the 1810 census was 
taken. This is cutting it pretty close. Age data in the census records is quite unreliable and it is 
possible his age was overstated in 1810. 
 
There is one other indication that throws considerable doubt on this identification. The New Jersey 
Journal printed a notice that a David Bonnel drowned at the Old Point on 20 July 1816 at age 47. I 
don't know of another David Bonnell in the Elizabeth, NJ, area who was born about 1769. Only one 
David appears in the 1793 militia census in Essex co, NJ. This David who drowned in 1816 would 
seem to be the better bet as the son of Isaac, since he was in the right place, while your 
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David was not. It should be noted that, as far as I know, no other record of a David Bonnell has been 
found in the Elizabeth area after 1793. 
 
Some years ago I published a couple of articles in the Bunnell/Bonnell Newsletter calling attention to 
the men in the third, fourth and fifth generations who could have had children that we have not 
identified. On the Bonnell side there were: 

Third generation - Samuel Bonnell,1-3-3 D3iii CB280017 
 Benjamin Bonnell,1-3-6 D3vi CB280020 
Fourth generation- Isaac Bonnell,1-3-2-1 D9i CB290053 
 Jacob Bonnell, 1-3-2-3 D9iii CB290054 
 John Bonnell, 1-3-2-4 D9iv CB290055 
 William Bonnell,1-3-2-5 D9v CB290056 
Fifth generation- Jacob Bonnell,1-3-2-2-2 D70 CB300162 
 Watts Bonnell,1-3-7-1-2 D28v CB300170 
 Oliver Bonnell,1-3-7-7-5 D29ii CB300153 

To which I would now add in the fifth generation: 
David Bonnell, 1-3-1-4-2 CB300191 
William Bonnell, 1-3-1-4-3 CB300192 
Samuel Bonnell,1-3-1-4-8 CB300197 

 
You can review all of these in my book to see what I have learned about them. Any or all of them 
could have died childless, but I think that is unlikely. I believe that all of the New Jersey Bonnells, 
born before 1800, whose parentage we haven't discovered, would fit into one of the above families if 
we can discover the necessary evidence. 
 
Just recently, evidence has turned up to identify an Isaac Bonnell with 11 children to be the same 
person as 1-3-2-2-3 D71 CB300164. In my book I stated about him, "I have not been able to discover 
any records to show whether or not he married or had children." Now we know that he had not only a 
wife and children, but a great many descendants, many of whom have been searching for his ancestry 
for years. 
The moral is Keep Hoping and Keep Searching! You never know when someone will unearth the 
obscure piece of evidence that solves your problem. 
 
Best of luck, and please keep me informed. 
Sincerely, 
William R. Austin   

Filename: II-Bnl 
19 March 2001 

 
II-1 CB004085 

 
DAVID BONNELL was born in the 1760-s apparently in New Jersey. He married MARY ANN 
MASTERS in New Jersey. At the time of the 1800 census they were living in Londonderry twp, Bedford 
co, PA. He is listed as David Bundle, with 1 male and 2 females under 10, a male and a female from 10 to 
16, 1 male from 16 to 26, and 1 male and 1 female from 26 to 45. In 1804 he appears as executor of the 
will of Henry Amerine, Sr., of Bedford co. In the triennial assessment tax list for Bedford co in 1808, 
David was listed with 25 acres of warranted land, 175 acres of improved land and 2 cows. Tax assessed 
was $.99. On 1 February 1810 he was appointed by Pennsylvania Governor Simon Snyder to the position 
of Justice of the Peace in the district including Londonderry twp, Bedford co., David Bonnell appears in 
the 1810 census in Londonderry twp with 1 male under 10, 1 between 10 to 16, 2 between 16 to 26, and 
1 male over 45; also, 2 females under 10, 1 between 10 to 16, 2 between 16 to 26, 1 between 26 to 45, and 
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1 female over 45. In the Bedford co Orphan's Court, there is a writ to divide property dated 5 March 
1811. [I have not seen it. It should be examined, since it might include useful information.] In 1813 
David witnessed the will of John Hains in Bedford co. David and Mary Ann appear in the 1820 census of 
Londonderry twp living alone, both over 45. The 1830 census of Londonderry twp lists them as 1 male 
and 1 female between 60 and 70. In 1834 he sold land in Bedford co to C. Wolford, and in 1835 he 
bought land from George Karchner, again in Bedford co. He died before April 1838, when his sons 
Henry and John, as administrators of his estate, petitioned for the sale of his real estate. 
 
Children: 

1. 004488. John, b. 25 Apr. 1788. 
2. 004487. Henry, b. about 1795 (or about 1800). 
3.  ?Thomas. 
4. Mary, m. _______ Albright. 
5.  Phoebe, m.________ Wolford. 
 others, per 1810 census. 

 
Ref: A2-1810-2; A23-C, 1, 39, 64; C115-121, 122, 123; C143-43?; C215-1140; C219-2, 3, 7, 10, 11, 13, 19, 
26, 43, 45; C228-2; C575-2, 19, 21, 23, 24. 

Note: Could this be the same person as 1-3-1-4-5-1? 
 

II-1-2 CB004487 
 
HENRY BONNELL, son of David, was born about 1795 probably in New Jersey. He moved with his 
parents to Bedford co, PA, before 1800. On 9 January 1821 he married PEGGY (MARGARET) 
HOWARD, who was born about 1800. He appears on the 1840 census of Bedford co, PA, with his wife, 
8 boys and 1 girl. In 1841 he sold property in Bedford co as one of the administrators of his father's 
estate. In 1846 he appears on the trienniel tax assessment books of Londonderry twp, Bedford co. In 
1850 he was living in Richland twp, Belmont co, OH, with his wife and six children. On 212 November 
1857 the Court of Common Pleas of Bedford co ordered the County Sheriff to seize property owned by 
Henry in payment of a debt of 
$114. 51 owed to Abraham Schroyer and perhaps others. The Sheriff sold the land to William 
Bonnell CB011979, whose relationship to this family is not known. By 1860 Henry had moved with 
his brother John to Bureau co, IL, where he was living in 1865. When the 1870 census was taken in 
Bureau co Henry was living with his son Henry, Jr. He and his wife were buried in the Hill cemetery, 
2 miles east of LaMoille, Bureau co, IL. 
 
Children (order?): 

1. 004490. Jacob B., b. 3 June 1821. 
2. 006080. Harriet (Hetty). 
3. 000489. Josiah, b. 31 Jan. 1825. 
4. 005676. Henry, b. 22 Nov. 1827. 
5. 005677. Christian, b. 14 Jan. 1829. 
6. 006021. Emmanuel, b. 10 Mar. 1831. 
7. 005679. Rachel, b. 25 May 1833; d. 1892. 
8. 005680. Jesse, b. 13 May (or Apr.) 1835. 
9. 005681. Abraham, b. 18 Dec. 1839. 

10. ?Nancy M., m._______ Perbaugh. (These two apparently do not 
11. ?Lucy N., m.________ Woodford. (belong to this family. 

 
Ref: A23-C, 1; C115-121, 122, 123; C137-1; C205-3; C219-2, 3, 7, 10, 12, 13, 15, 19, 

C219-20, 21, 26, 45; C228-2, 6, 7; C575-2, 13, 14, 15, 24. 
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11-1-2-6 CB006021 

 
EMMANUEL BONNELL, son of Henry, was born 10 March 1831, probably in Bedford co, PA. In 
1850, at age 19, he was living with his parents in Richland twp, Belmont co, OH (the census record 
calls him "Amuel"). On 31 March or 1 April 1853 he was married to his cousin CATHERINE 
BONNELL (II-1-1-8) by John Blair, J.P. She was born 17 June 1831, probably in Bedford co, PA, 
and died 23 September 1888. She was buried in the North Prairie Cemetery in LaMoille twp, Bureau 
co, IL. He apparently served in the Civil War, since reference is made to his pension application 
papers. In 1865 he was living in Bureau co, IL. He died 28 June 1917. 
 
Children: 

1. 006022. Albert Maywood, b. 3 Jan. 1854. 
2. 006023. Elizabeth Jane, b. 30, Aug. 1855; d. 25 May 1923, unmarried. 
3. 005678. John Henry, b. 13 Apr. 1857. 
4. 007703. Mathew Newell, b. 26 Apr. 1860. 
5. 007795. Edmond Stanton, b. 8 Feb. 1862. 
6.               Millian Elliot Sherman, b. 7 (or 12) June 1866; d. 22 Mar. 1868. 
7. 006024. Clark Grant, b. 2 Dec. 1867. 
8. 006025. Lozeta May, b. 28 Aug. 1870 (or 1868); m. 3 Mar. 1895 Otis Holcomb; 
 d. 4 Feb. 1936. 
 Children (surname Holcomb): 
 1. Julia Katherine.   2. Earl.    3. Muriel 
9. 006026. Charles Leveret, b. 24 Nov. 1872. 
 
Ref. A23-C, 37, 49, 53, 54, 59, 61; C115-121, 122, 123; C205-3; C219-19, 20, 24, 26, 

C219-46; C228-6, 7; C575-2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13. 
 

II-1-2-6-9 CB006026 
 
CHARLES LEVERET BONNELL, son of Emmanuel, was born 24 November 1872 in LaMoille, 
bureau co, IL. On 3 January 1898, in Amboy, Lee co, IL, he married EVA ELIZABETH 
HOLCOMB, daughter of Linus Noble and Julia (Pitts) Holcomb. She was born 22 October 1882 in 
Amboy. In 1917 they lived in St. Louis, MO. He died 6 July 1943 in Rock Falls, Whiteside co, IL, 
and she died 12 March 1952 in East Moline, Whiteside co, IL. 
 
Children (all born in LaMoille, IL): 

1. 000517. Gilbert, b. 14 Mar. 1899. 
2. 004975. Howard Franklin, b. 4 Apr. 1901. 
3. 004971. Alvie, b. 12 June 1902. 
4. 004973. Charles Jacob, b. 15 Apr. 1905. 
5. 004974. Phoebe, b. 24 Apr. 1907; m. (first) Carlos McNinch, div.; m. (second) 

Cecil Kerns. 
Children (surname NcNinch): 
1. Charlotte. 4. Doug. 6. Wilma. 

 2. Charlie. 5. Virginia. 7. Phoebe. 
 3. Carlos. 
6. 005012. Joseph, b. 12 Jan. 1909. 
 
Ref: A23-61, 63; C575-3, 9, 10, 11. 
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II-1-2-6-9-1 CB000517 
 
GILBERT BONNELL, son of Charles Leveret, was born 14 March 1899 in LaMoille, Bureau co, IL. 
Later he lived in Denver, Denver co, CO, where he died. 

Ref: A23-63; C575-7. 
 

II-1-2-6-9-2 CB004975 
 
HOWARD FRANKLIN BONNELL, son of Charles Leveret, was born 4 April 1901 in LaMoille, 
Bureau co, IL. On 29 December 1926, in Sterling, Whiteside co, IL, he married MARY MARIE 
MUSCHE, daughter of Henry and Leona Maria Musche. She was born 17 June 1906 in East Moline, 
Whiteside co, IL. Howard died 23 April 1990 in Boise, Ada co, ID. Mary died 6 June 1992, also in 
Boise. 
 
Children: 

1. Oscar Camiel, b. 8 May 1925. 
2. Emanuel Howard, b. 27 June 1931. 
3. Joan Martha, b. 14 July 1937 Creswell, Lane co, OR; m. 4 Apr. 1954 John 

Snell Flavel. 
Children (surname Flavel): 

  1. Sherrie Linn. 2. David Lee. 3. John Howard. 
4. Phyllis Mary, b. 10 Dec. 1945 Cladwell, ID. 

             Ref: A23-63; C575-3, 4, 5, 6, 7. 
 

II-1-2-6-9-2-1 
 
OSCAR CAMIEL BONNELL, son of Howard Franklin, was born 8 May 1925 in Tampico, Whiteside 
co, IL. On 3 June 1949, in Nampa, Canyon co, ID, he married MARIAN TROYER. 

Ref: C575-6. 
 

II-1-2-6-9-2-2 
 
EMANUEL HOWARD BONNELL, son of Howard Franklin, was born 27 June 1931 in Prophetstown, 
Whiteside co, IL. On 27 July 1953, in Tokyo, Japan, he married TAEKO ATSUMI. 

Ref: C575-6. 
 

II-1-2-6-9-3 CB004971 
 
ALVIE BONNELL, son of Charles Leveret, was born 12 June 1902 in LaMoille, Bureau co, IL. His wife 
was C. ESTHER BAKER. He died 10 February 1970. 
Children: 

1. 005013. Doris M., m. (first) William Covell; m. (second) Paul Kenneth Cheshire: 
Children (surname Covell): 
1. Paul M. 

2. 005014. Luella J., m. (first) Ward Duvall; m. (second) Ray Zabel. 
 Children (surname Duvall): 
 1. Larry G. 2. Sandra. 3. Shirley. 
3. 005015. Alvie. 
4. 005068. Rita, m. Kenneth Miathe. 
 Children (surname Miathe): 
 1. Florence. 3. Jolene. 4. James. 
 2. Nancy. 
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5. 005069. Geraldine, b. 21 Mar. 1919; m. 24 June 1949 Leroy Rustad. 
 Children (surname Rustad): 
 1. Maelynn. 3. Leroy Carl. 4. Beth Ann. 
 2. Carla. 
6. 005297. Ronald R. 
7. 005300. Barbara, m. Robert Kessler. 
 Children (surname Kessler): 
 1. Rita. 2. Alton. 3. Kenneth. 
8. 005301. Karen, m. John Walkin. 
 Children (surname Walkin): 
 1. Terry. 2. Dale. 
Ref: A23-61, 62; C575-7. 

II-1-2-6-9-3-3 CB005015 
 
ALVIE BONNELL, son of Alvie, died in 1948. 
Children: 

1. 005302. Joseph A. 
2. 005363. Michael. 

Ref: A23-62. 
 

II-1-2-6-9-3-3-1 CB005302 
 
JOSEPH A. BONNELL, son of Alvie. 

Ref: A23-62. 
 

II-1-2-6-9-3-3-2 CB005363 
 
MICHAEL BONNELL, son of Alvie, died at the age of 21. 

Ref: A23-62. 
 

II-1-2-6-9-3-6 CB005297 
 
RONALD R. BONNELL, son of Alvie, died at the age of 32. 
Children: 

1. 005364. Donna. 
2. 006184. Ronald R. 
Ref: A23-62. 

 
II-1-2-6-9-3-6-2 CB006184 

 
RONALD R. BONNELL, son of Ronald R. 

Ref: A23-62. 
 

II-1-2-6-9-4 CB004973 
 
CHARLES JACOB BONNELL, son of Charles Leveret, was born 15 April 1905 in LaMoille, 
Bureau co, IL. He married (first) LILLIAN GRACE BAKER, who was born 30 March 1908. 
Their marriage ended in divorce, and she died 2 January 1978. He married (second) 21 March 
1951 BETTY J. (SPENCER) WINANS. He died 29 May 1979. Betty had 3 sons and 2 
daughters by her first husband, _________ Spencer. 
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Children (by first wife): 
1. 005439. Irving Charles Emanuel, b. 30 Sept. 1925. 
2. 005440. Ella Grace, b. 4 Nov. 1927; m. ___________  DeLeary. 
3. 005441. Beverly Faith, b. 7 June 1929; m. ___________ Hart. 
4. 005442. Sheridan Gilbert, b. 20 Feb. 1932; d. 1 July 1937. 

 5. 005443. Lavonne Caroline, b. 30 Nov. 1936; m._________ Ellis. 
 6. 005444. Sharey L., b. 3 Jan. 1938. 
 7. 005445. Charles Everett, d. young. 
 8. 005446. Alfred Leroy, d. young. 
 9. 005489. Ruby Loretta, d. young. 
Children (by second wife): 
 10. 005490. David Leroy, b. 13 Dec. 1951. 
 11. 005501. Eugene Charles, b. 17 May 1953. 
 12. 005502. Lyle Levert, b. 9 June 1954. 
 13. 005503. John Roger, b. 12 Nov. 1955. 
 14. 005504. Danny Lee, b. 15 June 1957. 
 15. 005505. Melissa Jane, b. 5 May 1959; m.__________ Siddles. 
 16. 005506. Timmy Ray, b. 11 Sept. 1960. 
 Ref: A23-61, 63; C575-7. 
 

II-1-2-6-9-4-1 CB005439 
IRVING CHARLES EMANUEL BONNELL, son of Charles Jacob, was born 30 September 1925. 
He lived at Kearney, Buffalo co, NE. 

Ref: A23-61. 
 

II-1-2-6-4-10 CB005490 
DAVID LEROY BONNELL, son of Charles Jacob, was born 13 December 1951. He died 20 April 
1968. 

Ref: A23-63. 
 

II-1-2-6-9-4-11 CB005501 
EUGENE CHARLES BONNELL, son of Charles Jacob, was born 17 May 1953. He lived at Dixon, 
Lee co, IL. 

Ref: A23-63. 
 

II-1-2-6-9-4-12 CB005502 
LYLE LEVERT BONNELL, son of Charles Jacob, was born 9 June 1954. He lived at Fort Hood, 
Killeen co, TX. 

Ref: A23-63. 
II-1-2-6-9-4-13 CB005503 

 
JOHN RIGER BONNELL, son of Charles Jacob, was born 12 November 1955. On 6 February 1982 
he married RELISSA LINDENMEYER, daughter of Robert and Jolene (Erbes) Lindenmeyer. He 
lived at Sterling, Whiteside co, IL. 
 
Children: 

1. 005507. Travis Robert, b. 15 Aug. 1982. 
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2. 005508. Tyler Mitchell, b. 24 July 1985. 
Ref: A23-63, 63A. 

 
II-1-2-6-9-4-13-1 CB005507 

 
TRAVIS ROBERT BONNELL, son of John Roger, was born 15 August 1982. 

Ref: A23-63A. 
II-1-2-6-9-4-13-2 CB005508 

 
TYLER MITCHELL BONNELL, son of John Roger, was born 24 July 1985. 

Ref: A23-63A. 
 

II-1-2-6-9-4-14 CB005504 
 
DANNY LEE BONNELL, son of Charles Jacob, was born 15 June 1957. He lived at Dixon, Lee co, 
IL. 

Ref: A23-63. 
 

II-1-2-6-9-4-16 CB005506 
 
TIMMY RAY BONNELL, son of Charles Jacob, was born 11 September 1960. He lived at Dixon, 
Lee co, IL. 

Ref: A23-63. 
 

II-1-2-6-9-6 CB005012 
 
JOSEPH BONNELL, son of Charles Leveret, lived in Denver, Denver co, CO. 
 
Children: 

1. 005534. Lois, m. (first) ; m. (second) Charles Zera Brown. 
Children (surname ~: 
1. Sherry.  2. Carol Ann. 
Chiildren (surname Brown)(adopted): 
3. Charlotte. 

 
Compiled by William R. Austin 

END 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

From the “History of Chautauqua County” New York 
Bio & Family Sketches by Andrew W. Young 

Heritage Books 1990 (reprint) 
Page 356 ~ Jamestown 
MADISON BURNELL,  son of Hon. Joel Burnell, was born February 10, 1812, in charlotte, 
Chautauqua county, N.Y., where his parents had previously settled. He was the second of 11 children, 
6 sons and 5 daughters. His childhood and youth were spent on the farm, and he shared in the toil of 
changing the wilderness into cultivated fields. His father possessed a brilliant intellect and was a great 
reader. His mother possessed a superior judgment. It was at his home where the intellect of Madison 
received its inspiration to thought and independent action. His few school books were easily mastered 
and the miscellaneous reading about the house was easily devoured. At Fredonia academy he spent 
half a term and a term at Middlebury academy, Genesee, now Wyoming county. In his sixteenth year, 
he taught a district school in Hanover; while he was eagerly reading Blackstone’s Commentaries and 
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other law books. Cases tried before his father had familiarized his mind with court proceedings. He 
early conducted a prosecution against a thief for sheep stealing with such skill and ingenuity as to 
obtain a verdict from the entire community, that the boy was “cut  out” to be a lawyer. He soon after 
entered the law office of Richard P. Marvin and Emory F. Warren of Jamestown, as a law student. He 
made rapid advancement in legal knowledge and derived a pleasure as well as profit from the study of 
law. His profound knowledge of the fundamental elements of law, became, in after years, the fortress 
of his strength. He once served a creditor some $8,000.00, by acting upon what he thought the law 
ought to be, while his opponent acted upon what he supposed the law was. He spent several years 
with Judge Martin and made no haste to gain an early admission to the bar. He was admitted about 
the year 1838 and at once entered into partnership with his preceptors. The firm of Marvin & Burnell 
is said to have done most of the heavy law business of the place. Mr. Burnell was a member of 
assembly in 1846 and 1847. The session of 1847 was the first after the adoption of the new 
constitution; and he was a chairman of the judiciary committee. In this position he did the state great 
service in adjusting the statutes to the new constitution. 
When Mr. Marvin was elevated to the bench, Mr. Burnell continued the business of the office and 
entered the field more largely as an advocate; and it was generally conceded that he had few if any 
superiors in this part of the state. Amidst the excitements of the legal contest as well as in social 
intercourse, he was the same true and honest man, despising deception and trickishness. He had a 
deep insight into human nature and he became an arch detector along the devious paths of crime. A 
chain broken into numerous fragments, if he got a hold of one link, he would be sure to find the 
others and reunite them into a perfect whole. His logical acuteness gave him great influence in court. 
These qualities, combined with extraordinary energy and perseverance, gave to Mr. Burnell his 
preeminence as a lawyer. 
In 1840 he was married to Sarah Spurr, who still survives him. To them were born three children: 
Valissa, Melverton and Ella. Melverton died in 1864, of quick consumption. Ella was married to Dr. 
Charles Hazeltine in 1867 and died in 1873 leaving two children. Valissa, now Mrs. J.S. Cook, 
resides at Cedar Rapids, Iowa and is the mother of four children. On the 7th of December 1865, Mr. 
Burnell was returning from Buffalo, in poor health, having for some years been afflicted with disease 
of the kidneys and stopped overnight at his mother’s in Charlotte. The next day he took dinner at his 
sister’s, Mrs. H.H. Moore, in Sinclairville. On the evening of that day he fell in the street, a few feet 
from the front door of his house and breathed no more. 
During the later part of his life, he had been wading through doubts on the subject of religion and 
especially the problem of a life to come. There is probably but one person living to whom he was 
accustomed to express himself fully on these great subjects. It was certain that he was longing for the 
rest  which the faith of his fathers and of his own childhood alone could give. 
`~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CORNISH CONUNDRUM by Gene Stratton. This is his Mort & Priscilla series continued. 
Priscilla, a police homicide sergeant in New England, inherits from a distant cousin a house in a 
small fishing village in Cornwall. She is joined by her fiancé, Mort Sinclair, who is a multi-
disciplined criminologist. However, the first thing they discover is that Priscilla’s cousin did not 
accidentally fall off a cliff, but was murdered. Hang on. This mystery has it all: A puzzle loaded 
plot, smugglers, exotic location, great characters, intelligent detectives, fast-moving action, 
suspense and a satisfying solution. 
The author is a much traveled former CIA case officer. He has served as Historian General of 
the Society of Mayflower Descendants and is a Fellow of the American Society of Genealogists 
and the Pilgrim Society. He has written such books as PLYMONTH COLONY and  KILLING 
COUSINS,  the last being with his characters Mort and Priscilla. 
The book is available from the publisher, iUniverse.com, Inc for $12.95 plus postage. Or write 
to iUniverse.com at 620 N. 48th St., Suite 201, Lincoln, NE 68504-3476 
OR on the Web at http://www.iuniverse.com 
Gene Stratton’s web site is: http://www.gene-stratton.com 


